

08 - 467 OCT 8 - 2008

No. 08- OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
William K. Suter, Clerk

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DOE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE HONORABLE JAMES B. PEAKE,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATHERINE LOGAN MACKINNON  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
3744 Huntington Avenue  
St. Louis Park, MN 55416

DENISE YEGGE TATARYN  
MANSFIELD TANICK & COHEN  
P.A.  
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South  
220 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

WALTER DELLINGER  
MATHEW M. SHORS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

SALLY MERMELSTEIN  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
2440 Colfax Ave. S.  
Minneapolis, MN 55405

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Presented .....	11
II. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Holding That The Privacy Act Permits The Creator Of A Record To Disclose Its Content So Long As He Does Not Re- trieve The Record Before Disclosure .....	17
III. The Proper Interpretation Of The Pri- vacy Act Is A Recurring Issue Of Ever- Increasing Importance.....	24
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Review.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A: Eighth Circuit Opinion.....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion .....	20a
APPENDIX C: Denial of Rehearing.....	33a
APPENDIX D: Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	35a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bartel v. FAA</i> , 725 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 621 F.2d 914 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	18
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008) .....	27
<i>Fisher v. National Institutes of Health</i> , 934 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	16
<i>Kassel v. United States Veterans’ Administration</i> 709 F. Supp. 1194 (D.N.H. 1989) .....	16
<i>Krueger v. Mansfield</i> , 2008 WL 2271493 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2008) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>Olberding v. United States Dep’t of Defense</i> , 709 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pilon v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Stokes v. Commissioner, Social Security Administration</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D. Me. 2003) .....	16, 27
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 510 U.S. 487 (1994)</i> .....	22, 24
<i>Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)</i> .....	26
<i>Wilborn v. HHS, 49 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4) .....	1, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(2) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4) .....	23

**REGULATION**

Privacy Act Guidelines—July 1, 1975, 40 Fed. Reg. 28949 (July 9, 1975) .....	14, 20, 21
---	------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Committee on Government Operations, United States Senate & Committee on Government Operations, House of Representatives, Subcommittee on Government Information and Individual Rights, <i>Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974 S. 3418 (Public Law 93-579): Source Book on Privacy (1976)</i> .....	11, 19, 20, 24
FOIA Post: New FOIA Guide & Privacy Act Overview To Be Published In November (May 31, 2006) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
United States General Accountability Office, Testimony Before the Sub- committee on Commercial and Ad- ministrative Law, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, <i>Privacy: Key Challenges Facing Federal Agencies</i> (May 17, 2006) .....	26
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Information and Privacy, <i>Freedom of Information Act Guide &amp; Privacy Act Overview</i> (May 2004).....	16, 25
United States General Accounting Office, Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate, <i>Privacy Act: OMB Leadership Needed to Improve Agency Compliance</i> (June 2003).....	25
